Hochschule für Technik

Stuttgart

# Hochschule für Technik Stuttgart

### Fees Statutes

### Master Smart City Solutions

Date: 11. December 2019

English language service copy. In case of doubt or differences of interpretation, the German version shall prevail over the English text.

On the basis of §§ 2 Para. 1, 13 Para. 1 of the State University Fees Act (Landeshochschulgebührengesetz, LHGebG) of 01.05.2015, last amended on 15 October 2019 (GBI. p. 405, 411), the Senate of the Stuttgart University of Applied Sciences adopted the following fee statutes on 11.12.2019.

The approval by the Rector was given on 11.12.2019.

### § 1 Obligation to Collect Fees

The Stuttgart University of Applied Sciences charges students a tuition fee for studying in the non-consecutive master programme Smart City Solutions. The levying of fees, contributions to administrative costs, expenses and charges in accordance with §§ 1 Para. 2, 12, 16, 18 and 19 LHGebG as well as contributions in accordance with the Student Services Act remain unaffected.

### § 2 Amount Payable

(1) The tuition fee is charged per semester. It amounts for the semesters according to the Study and Examination Regulations:

#### 1.1 Full-time

1 <sup>st</sup> semester	4.000€
2 <sup>nd</sup> semester	4.000€
3 <sup>rd</sup> semester	2.000€

### 1.2 Part-time

1 <sup>st</sup> semester	2.000€
2 <sup>nd</sup> semester	2.000€
3 <sup>rd</sup> semester	2.000€
4 <sup>th</sup> semester	2.000€
5 <sup>th</sup> semester	2.000€

A fee of € 1,000 is charged for additional semesters.

(2) Periods of leave of absence from studies are not subject to fees if the application for leave of absence has been submitted before the beginning of the lecture period. If a student only becomes aware of a circumstance that entitles him or her to a leave of absence after the beginning of the lecture period, the fee will be refunded proportionally.

### § 3 Fees Reduction

- (1) Upon written application a reduction of € 500,- (full-time)/ € 250,- (part-time) per semester can be granted to students:
  - 1. who care for and bring up a child\* that has not reached the age of 14 by the beginning of the respective semester (\*The term "care for and bring up" only covers children for whom proof of residency in the at the German address of the student can be provided);
  - 2. whose disability according to the definition of § 2 of the Ninth Book of the German Social Code (Neuntes Sozialgesetzbuch) has a significant impact on their studies;
  - 3. who are foreign students enrolled under state, federal or international agreements or higher education agreements that guarantee exemption from fees.

Hochschule für Technik Stuttgart

- (2) A fee reduction of € 1,000 for the 3<sup>rd</sup> semester according to the Study and Examination Regulations, in which the master thesis is to be completed, can be granted on the fee amount specified in § 2 upon written application if the student simultaneously completes his/her master thesis for a degree in a master programme in Business Administration (MBA) at a university cooperating with HFT Stuttgart. This also applies if the two universities jointly supervise a thesis with two main topics for the Master of Engineering as well as the Master of Business Administration and assess the main topics separately. Fees and charges levied by the cooperating university are not part of these regulations.
- (3) All applications are to be submitted in writing before the start of the lecture period.

### § 4 Due Dates

The tuition fee is due upon issuance of the fee notice on the payment dates specified therein. In the case of a fee reduction according to § 3 Para. 2, the fee for this semester is to be paid in one amount. Details are regulated in the fee notice.

### § 5 Refund

In the event of exmatriculation within one month of the start of the lecture period, the tuition fee will be refunded. If the studies are discontinued at a later point in the semester, the full tuition fee for the semester must be paid.

### § 6 Coming into effect

These Fee Statutes shall be effective on the day after their public announcement, and will first apply for students starting their studies in the winter semester 2020/2021.

Stuttgart, 11 December 2019

Prof. R. Franke
Rector

Evidence of notice

Posted on:

Removed on:

Effective from:

# Hochschule für Technik Stuttgart

## Gebührensatzung

## Master Smart City Solutions

(Vollzeit – und Teilzeit)

Stand: 11,12,2019

### Satzung über die Erhebung von Studiengebühren im Master-Studiengang Smart City Solutions (Voll- und Teilzeit)

Auf Grund von §§ 2 Abs. 1, 13 Abs. 1 des Landeshochschulgebührengesetzes (LHGebG) vom 01.05.2015, zuletzt geändert am 15.0ktober 2019 (GBI. S. 405, 411), hat der Senat der Hochschule für Technik Stuttgart am 11.12.2019folgende Gebührensatzung beschlossen.

Der Rektor hat der Satzung gemäß § 2 Abs. 2 Satz 2 LHGebG am 11.12.2019 zugestimmt.

### § 1 Gebührenpflicht

Für das Studium im nicht konsekutiven Master-Studiengang Smart City Solutions erhebt die Hochschule für Technik Stuttgart von den Studierenden eine Studiengebühr. Die Erhebung von Gebühren, Verwaltungskostenbeiträgen, Auslagen und Entgelten gemäß der §§ 1 Abs. 2, 12, 16, 18 und 19 LHGebG sowie Beiträge gemäß dem Studentenwerksgesetz bleiben davon unberührt.

### § 2 Höhe der Gebühr

(1) Die Studiengebühr wird semesterweise erhoben. Sie beträgt für die Semester nach Studien- und Prüfungsordnung:

### 1.1 Vollzeit

1. Semester	4.000 €
2. Semester	4.000 €
3. Semester	2.000€

### 1.2 Teilzeit

1. Semester	2.000€
2. Semester	2.000€
3. Semester	2.000€
4. Semester	2.000€
5. Semester	2.000€

Für zusätzliche Semester wird eine Gebühr in Höhe von € 1.000,- erhoben.

(2) Zeiten der Beurlaubung vom Studium sind nicht gebührenpflichtig, wenn der Antrag auf Beurlaubung vor Beginn der Vorlesungszeit gestellt wurde. Erhält eine Studierende oder ein Studierender erst nach Beginn der Vorlesungszeit von einem Umstand Kenntnis, der zu einer Beurlaubung berechtigt, wird die Gebühr anteilig erstattet.

### § 3 Gebührenermäßigung

- (1) Eine Ermäßigung von € 500, (Vollzeit)/ € 250,- (Teilzeit) je Semester kann Studierenden auf Antrag gewährt werden:
  - 1. die ein Kind pflegen und erziehen\*, das zu Beginn des jeweiligen Semesters das ierzehntevie1
    - vierzehnte Lebensjahr noch nicht vollendet hat (\*Unter den Begriff "pflegen und erziehen" fallen nur Kinder, die in der inländischen Wohnung nachweislich wohnen)
  - 2. bei denen sich ihre Behinderung im Sinne des § 2 des Neunten Buches Sozialgesetzbuch erheblich studienerschwerend auswirkt.
  - 3. die ausländische Studierende sind, die im Rahmen von Vereinbarungen auf Landes-, Bundes Bundes- oder internationaler Ebene oder von Hochschulvereinbarungen, die Abgabenfreiheit

garantieren, immatrikuliert sind.

- (2) Eine Gebührenermäßigung von € 1.000,- für das 3. Semester laut Studien- und Prüfungsordnung, in dem die Master-Thesis anzufertigen ist, kann auf die in § 2 festgelegte Gebührenhöhe auf Antrag gewährt werden, wenn die bzw. der Studierende gleichzeitig seine Master-Thesis für einen Abschluss in einem Master-Studiengang Business Administration (MBA) an einer mit der HFT Stuttgart kooperierenden Hochschule fertigt. Dies gilt auch, wenn die beiden Hochschulen gemeinsam eine Abschlussarbeit mit den beiden Schwerpunktthemen für den Master of Engineering sowie den Master of Business Administration stellen und die Aufgabenschwerpunkte getrennt bewerten. Abgaben und Entgelte, die seitens der kooperierenden Hochschule erhoben werden, sind nicht Bestandteil dieser Satzung.
- (3) Anträge auf Ermäßigung sind vor Vorlesungsbeginn zu stellen.

### § 4 Fälligkeit

Die Studiengebühr ist mit Erlass des Gebührenbescheids zu den dort genannten Zahlungsterminen fällig. Im Falle einer Gebührenermäßigung nach § 3 Abs. 2 ist die Gebühr für dieses Semester in einem Betrag zu entrichten. Einzelheiten regelt der Gebührenbescheid.

### § 5 Rückerstattung

Bei einer Exmatrikulation binnen eines Monats nach Beginn der Vorlesungszeit wird die Studiengebühr zurückerstattet. Wird das Studium zu einem späteren Zeitpunkt im Semester abgebrochen, ist die volle Studiengebühr für das Semester zu entrichten.

### § 6 Inkrafttreten

Diese Satzung tritt am Tag nach ihrer öffentlichen Bekanntmachung in Kraft. Sie gilt erstmals für Studierende, die ihr Studium zum Wintersemester 2020/2021 beginnen.

Stuttgart, den 11.12.2019

Prof. Rainer Franke

Rektor

<u>Bekanntmachungsnachweis</u>

Beurkundung:

Aushang am: 14,01,2020

Abgenommen am: 29. 01. 2020

In Kraft getreten am: 15.01.2020

3/3